Draft Regulations

Draft Regulation

Education Act (R.S.Q., c. I-13.3)

The Education Act for Cree, Inuit and Naskapi Native Persons (R.S.Q., c. I-14)

An Act respecting the accreditation and financing of students' associations (R.S.Q., c. A-3.01)

Obsolete Regulations

— Revocation

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), that the Regulation entitled "Regulation to revoke certain obsolete Regulations in the field of education", the text of which appears below, may be made by the Government upon the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The purpose of the Draft Regulation is to revoke certain regulations rendered inoperative or unenforceable by the Education Act (R.S.Q., c. I-13.3), The Education Act for Cree, Inuit and Naskapi Native Persons (R.S.Q., c. I-14) and the Act to amend the Act respecting the accreditation and financing of students' associations (1993, c. 10).

The Draft Regulation will have no impact on the public and on small and medium-sized businesses.

Any interested person having comments to make on the matter is asked to send them in writing, before the expiry of the 45-day period, to the Minister of Education, 1035, rue de La Chevrotière, 16° étage, Québec, G1R 5A5.

PAULINE MAROIS, Minister of Education

Regulation to revoke certain obsolete Regulations in the field of education

Education Act (R.S.Q., c. I-13.3)

The Education Act for Cree, Inuit and Naskapi Native Persons (R.S.Q., c. I-14)

An Act respecting the accreditation and financing of students' associations (R.S.Q., c. A-3.01)

- **1.** The following regulations are revoked:
- (1) the Regulation respecting school committees and parents' committees (R.R.Q., 1981, c. I-14, r.3);
- (2) the Regulation respecting regional committees and the central parents' committee of every school board of the island of Montréal that establishes administrative regions or districts (R.R.Q., 1981, c. I-14, r.4);
- (3) the Règlement sur la permission accordée par le ministère de l'Éducation d'engager certains enseignants (R.R.Q., 1981, c. I-14, r.10);
- (4) the Accreditation Committee Members Expense Allowance Regulation, made by Order in Council 962-84 dated 25 April 1984.
- **2.** This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

1034